2018. These assets and liabilities are grouped under right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as of January 1, 2019
and IFRS 16 applies to these leases as of that date.

In addition, we elected to apply the practical expedient to account for leases for which the lease term ends within
12 months of the date of initial application as short-term leases for which it is not required to recognize a right-of-
use asset and a corresponding lease liability. We also elected to not apply IFRS 16 when the underlying asset in a
lease is of low value.

We have elected, for the class of assets related to the lease of building space, not to separate non-lease components
from lease components, and instead account for each lease component and any associated non-lease components
as a single lease component.

31

The table below shows which line items of the consolidated financial statements were affected by the adoption of
IFRS 16 and the impact. There was no net impact on the deficit.

   As reported   Adjustments   Balance

   as at   for the   as at

   December 31,   transition   January 1,

   2018   to IFRS 16   2019

Assets

Prepaids   $ 1,452   $ (84 )  $ 1,368

Capital assets   41,113   (1,043 )   40,070

Right-of-use assets   —   39,149   39,149

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 31,855   $ (2,499 )  $ 29,356

Current portion of lease liabilities   —   8,575   8,575

Long-term portion of lease liabilities   —   34,126   34,126

Long-term portion of operating and finance
   lease inducements and obligations   1,850   (1,850 )   —

Other long-term liabilities   5,695   (330 )   5,365

Prior to adopting IFRS 16, the total minimum operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2018 were
$75.0 million. The decrease between the total of the minimum lease payments set out in Note 29 of our audited
annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the total lease liabilities
recognized on adoption of $42.7 million was principally due to the effect of discounting on the minimum lease
payments. The amount also decreased slightly due to the fact that certain costs that are contractually committed
under lease contracts, but which do not qualify to be accounted for as a lease liability, such as variable lease

[…]

at December 31, 2018. These assets and liabilities are grouped under right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as
of January 1, 2019 and IFRS 16 applies to these leases as of that date.

In addition, the Company elected to apply the practical expedient to account for leases for which the lease term
ends within 12 months of the date of initial application as short-term leases for which it is not required to
recognize a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability. The Company also elected to not apply IFRS
16 when the underlying asset in a lease is of low value.

The Company has elected, for the class of assets related to the lease of building space, not to separate non-
lease components from lease components, and instead account for each lease component and any associated
non-lease components as a single lease component.

The table below shows which line items of the consolidated financial statements were affected by the adoption
of IFRS 16 and the impact. There was no net impact on the deficit.

   Adjustments
   As reported as at   for the transition   Balance as at
   December 31, 2018   to IFRS 16   January 1, 2019
Assets
Prepaids   $ 1,452   $ (84 )  $ 1,368
Capital assets (note 10)   41,113   (1,043 )   40,070
Right-of-use assets (note 11)   —   39,149   39,149

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 13)   $ 31,855   $ (2,499 )  $ 29,356
Current portion of lease liabilities (note 14)   —   8,575   8,575
Long-term portion of lease liabilities (note 14)   —   34,126   34,126
Long-term portion of operating and finance lease
   inducements and obligations   1,850   (1,850 )   —
Other long-term liabilities (note 17)   5,695   (330 )   5,365

Prior to adopting IFRS 16, the total minimum operating lease commitments as at December 31, 2018 were
$74,977. The decrease between the total of the minimum lease payments set out in Note 31 of the audited
annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 and the total lease liabilities
recognized on adoption of $42,701 was principally due to the effect of discounting on the minimum lease
payments. The amount also decreased slightly due to the fact that certain costs that are contractually committed
under lease contracts, but which do not qualify to be accounted for as a lease liability, such as variable lease